

No. 08-905

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CHANGE TO WIN AND THE CHANGE TO WIN  
INVESTMENT GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CHANGE TO WIN  
PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
1900 L Street  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 721-6035

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER  
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
DARREN J. ROBBINS  
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH D. DALEY  
SUSANNAH R. CONN  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Change to Win and  
The Change to Win Investment Group*

October 26, 2009

---

---

Peake Delancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. BY ITS PLAIN TERMS, §1658(b)(1)'S LIMITATIONS PERIOD COMMENCES ONLY UPON DISCOVERY THAT A DEFENDANT ACTED WITH SCIENTER.....	5
II. THE CONCEPT OF “INQUIRY NOTICE” DOES NOT RELIEVE PETITIONERS OF THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING WHEN AND HOW INVESTORS SHOULD HAVE DISCOVERED FACTS CONSTITUTING FRAUD .....	10
A. A Statement’s Arguable or Even Actual Falsity Is Not, <i>Ipsa Facto</i> , Sufficient to Place Investors on a Duty of Inquiry to Seek Facts Demonstrating Fraud.....	12
B. The Statute Should Not Begin to Run Until Investors Should Know They Have a Claim .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 08-1315 (filed Apr. 22, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. Note Litig.</i> , 991 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Azalea Meats v. Muscat, Inc.</i> , 386 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bemis v. Estate of Bemis</i> , 114 Nev. 1021, 967 P.2d 437 (Nev. 1998) .....	19, 22
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 07-1489 (filed May 27, 2008) .....	24
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Bodunov v. Kutsev</i> , 214 Ore. App. 356, 164 P.3d 1212 (Ore. Ct. App. 2007).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Breen v. Centex Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 907 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Briskin v. Ernst &amp; Ernst</i> , 589 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1978).....	15, 23
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Burke v. Smith</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 390 (1873).....	11
<i>Burr v. Board of County Commissioners of Stark County</i> , 23 Ohio St. 3d 69, 491 N.E.2d 1101 (Ohio 1986) .....	20
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>City of Fairbanks v. Amoco Chem. Co.</i> , 952 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Comm’r v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	24
<i>Deveny v. Entropin, Inc.</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 408, 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7
<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 29 Ch. D. 459 (C.A. 1885) .....	8, 9
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22, 26
<i>Garvin v. Greenbank</i> , 856 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Industries</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Healey v. Chelsea Res. Ltd.</i> , 947 F.2d 611 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	16
<i>Hobart v. Hobart Estate Co.</i> , 26 Cal. 2d 412, 159 P.2d 958 (Cal. 1945) .	22
<i>Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc)...	24
<i>Horizon Asset Management Inc. v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Hutton</i> , 488 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore &amp; Michigan S. R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	17
<i>LaSalle v. Medco Research</i> , 54 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Law v. Medco Research</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 14
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Centers</i> , 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Matrix Capital Management Fund, LP v. BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Meador v. Norton</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 442 (1871).....	11
<i>In re Medimmune, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 953 (D. Md. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Medtronic Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	8
<i>Mosesian v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	18
<i>Nappier v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	18
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Nettles v. Childs</i> , 100 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1939).....	22
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>O'Hara v. Kovens</i> , 305 Md. 280, 503 A.3d 1313 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Palmacci v. Umpierrez</i> , 121 F.3d 781 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re PLC Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 1999).....	13
<i>Railway Co. v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 756 (1881).....	11
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rochelle v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 523 (9th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	8
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>SEC v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	6, 24
<i>In re Sepracor, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2004).....	13
<i>Siragusa v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 1384, 971 P.2d 801 (Nev. 1998)	19
<i>Smith v. Duff &amp; Phelps, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Snow v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 3d 120, 211 Cal. Rptr. 271 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>Sperry v. Barggren</i> , 523 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>State v. Bridgeforth</i> , 156 Ariz. 60, 750 P.2d 3 (Ariz. 1988).....	14
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sudo Properties Inc. v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't,</i> 503 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13, 18
<i>In re Syntex Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 95 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Tarke v. Bingham,</i> 123 Cal. 163, 55 P. 759 (Cal. 1898) .....	22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	2, 4, 7, 26
<i>United States Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,</i> 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods.,</i> 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,</i> 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	8
<i>Veazie v. Williams,</i> 49 U.S. (8 How.) 134 (1850).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 294 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 496 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Young v. Lepone,</i> 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,</i> 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Securities Act of 1933	
§11, 15 U.S.C. §77k.....	6, 15, 16, 17
§13, 15 U.S.C. §77m.....	16, 17, 18, 22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§9(e), 15 U.S.C. §78i(e) .....	17, 21
§10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§14(a), 15 U.S.C. §78n(a) .....	6
§21D(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3) .....	2
§21D(b)(3)(B), 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3)(B) ..	26
28 U.S.C.	
§1658(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§1658(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
SEC Rule 10b-5	
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) .....	12
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85, 1st Sess. (1933) .....	17
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Robert S. Adler,	
<i>Flawed Thinking: Addressing Decision</i>	
<i>Biases in Negotiation</i> , 20 Ohio St. J.	
Disp. Resol. 683, 726 & n.162 (2005)....	15
John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo,	
<i>The Law of Contracts</i> §9.19 (4th ed.	
1998) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 Fowler V. Harper, Fleming James, Jr. & Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §§7.8, 7.10 (2d ed. 1986).	9
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> §109 (5th ed. 1984).....	9
7 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	10
Clarence Morris & C. Robert Morris, Jr., <i>Morris on Torts</i> (2d ed. 1980) .....	9
Joseph M. Perillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> §28.19 (Rev. ed. 2002) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §159, comment d .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts §530, comment a .....	9
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> §69:42 (4th ed. 2003) .....	9
